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MTI will help to build a future for 
society made possible by new and 

evolving capabilities of mobile handsets.

1

An Interview with the President .......................... 4

Special Feature
—New initiatives promoting sustainable growth— ...... 9

Consolidated Financial Highlights..................... 13

Business Review ............................................... 14

Corporate Governance ...................................... 16

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) .............. 18

Board of Directors and Corporate Auditors....... 20

Financial Section ............................................... 21

Corporate and Stock Information ...................... 33

CONTENTS



2007.09

2008.09

2009.09

5.36

6.10

2010.09

CONTENT

8.02

9.38
 (Millions)

Entertainment Content
Besides our decorative e-mail site, Deco Tomo 
DX, we also operate sites specializing in decorative 
e-mails based on emoji, Japanese-style text 
emoticons. This is the most popular category 
among users in their teens and twenties. 
Moreover, our wide-ranging entertainment content 
also includes kisekae (dress-up) sites, where users 
can download digital add-ons to decorate their 
handset screens. We even operate a comic 
download site as well as specialized fortune-telling 
site offering romantic predictions or Chinese feng-
shui readings.

Lifestyle Information Content
MTI offers a variety of sites that add to the 
convenience and enjoyment of life. Alongside 
Luna-Luna, Japan’s leading health management 
site for women, we also offer a weather information 
site with hourly updates for 850 locations all over 
Japan, and traffic information sites that provide 
instant access to traffi c-jam predictions and road 
conditions. There is also a comprehensive 
navigation site giving quick access to maps and 
information about local attractions.

Music Content
MTI operates music.jp®, Japan’s second most 
popular mobile music distribution site. The 
content available for download spans full-length 
song tracks (Chaku-uta Full ), song ringtones 
(Chaku-uta ), ringtone melodies (Chaku mello ), 
ringtone voice clips, lyrics and music news. MTI 
distributes all types of music, from the latest hits 
to golden oldies. Advance download service is 
also popular with customers. Although this style 
fits better, the sentence could be written. Our 
exclusive advance download service for songs 
that have not yet been released is also popular.

Paying Subscribers

3rd Stage (From FY2007)

Specialization in mobile content business

Concentrating resources on mobile content services

1st Stage (To FY2003)

Multiple development of spot-based businesses
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Mobile phone use has been expanding rapidly since 1996. With the launch of NTT DOCOMO’s mobile 

Internet service, i-mode, in 1999, it became possible to send and receive e-mails and browse 

websites on mobile phones. Various other functions have since become available, including music, 

games, dictionaries, maps and e-money, so that mobile phones have become indispensable tools 

for many people’s day-to-day living.

Creation of a wide domain of businesses 
around mobile services

 Sales of mobile phones
 Sales of ADSL, etc. services through telemarketing
 Content distribution
 Internet payment system, Website system administration, etc.

Becoming Japan’s Biggest Mobile Content Company 
in a Little Over 10 Years

MTI was established in August 1996 to sell mobile phones and provide data 

communication services. It began offering content distribution services in 1997. Since 

then, it has continued to provide services that match user needs in step with the spread 

of mobile phones and the continuing evolution of the technology. 

 MTI today offers services that cover a wide range of categories, including music, 

weather news, traffi c information, health information, decorative e-mails and comics. 

 With 9.38 million paying subscribers as of September 30, 2010, MTI is Japan’s most 

popular mobile content company.

2nd Stage (From FY2004 to FY2006)

Transformation to a stock-based business

Concentration on two core businesses 
that focused on building a customer base

 Content distribution
 Telemarketing business (Medical insurance sales)



We are applying our understanding of the wishes 
and expectations of a wide range of customers as 
fully as possible, capitalizing on new technologies 
to create convenient services and then providing 
quality and product ranges that ensure customer 

satisfaction. Our mission is to be a “Mobile Dream 
Factory” that will continue to attract past and future 

users and offer new excitement.

By always being at the customers’ side and 
realizing their dreams through innovative, 
high-quality services, we aim to become a

Mobile Dream Factory

MTI has continually strengthened its marketing, quality 
management and technology development capabilities and 
is now able to respond quickly to the evolving market.

MTI’s growth is driven by its marketing, quality management and technology development capabilities. 

MTI has continually developed original technology as the basis for its high-quality services. 

  The expansion of smartphone use and the introduction of high-speed communications technology, 

such as LTE (Long Term Evolution), are opening up new possibilities for the mobile content market. 

 By comprehensively improving its capabilities in all three of these areas, MTI will continue to 

provide services that truly match the needs of customers, regardless of their age or situation.

 Our goal is to become a lifelong partner to each of our customers by enriching people’s lives and 

providing convenient services.

How will mobile handsets evolve in the future? Improvements in transmission speeds and memory 

capacities are likely to expand the range of activities that are possible on mobile handsets. 

 Mobile sites will become an integral part of our lives and will begin to function as assistants.

Precise matching 
of content to needs

Creating content 
effi ciently and at 
very high quality

Keeping pace with, and 
making use of, advances in 
mobile phone technology

STRENGTH IN 
MARKETING

STRENGTH IN 
QUALITY 

MANAGEMENT

STRENGTH IN 
DEVELOPMENT
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The growing move to 
smartphones is an opportunity 
we cannot pass up.

Q.1  What changes do you see in the mobile content 
market as a result of the shift from feature phones to 
smartphones?

A. The so-called “feature phone” business structure was dominated 

by mobile carriers, since handset manufacturers developed handsets 

and content providers provided services based on specifications 

formulated by carriers. With smartphones, developers can create 

handsets and provide services with reduced dependence on mobile 

carriers compared to before. As a result, this business segment has 

been transformed into an open market similar to the personal computer 

market. Because we have greater freedom to develop content and more 

ways to provide browsers and applications, we are able to offer services 

that were not previously possible. There is also increased scope for the 

provision of services overseas.

 More and more users are migrating from feature phones to 

smartphones, and they are using them more often, first, because large 

screens and touch panels make them easier to use, and also because of 

the new services they make possible. I believe that these devices will 

increasingly become an integral part of daily life. 

 While our business model for feature phones is based on monthly 

charges, the main approach with smartphones is metered charging for 

application-based services. The range of payment methods is also 

expanding. We will probably need to change our business model, which 

involves potential risks for us. However, we see the smartphone content 

market as an extremely attractive market that is likely to be bigger than 

the market for feature phone content. This change offers major 

opportunities if we can achieve advantages as a pioneer in the market.

Check !

Feature phones and Smartphones

An Interview with the President

Feature phones
Feature phones are the main 
type of mobile phone handsets 
used in Japan. Designed mainly 
for voice communications, they 
have additional features, such as 
cameras and music players. 

Smartphones
A smartphone is a handset that combines voice 
and e-mail communications with functions 
similar to those of a computer, including the 
ability to view document fi les created on 
computers. Examples include the Apple iPhone 
and Google Android phones.
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Q.2  MTI has nine million paying subscribers for its 
feature phone content business. What is your outlook for 
this business?

A. There are currently over 100 million feature phone users. I expect 

that there will be a steady migration of users to smartphones over the 

next few years. Recent growth in the feature phone mobile content 

market has tended to center mainly on lifestyle information and 

entertainment. This suggests that in the short-term, we will be able to 

expand our paying subscriber base for feature phone content by focusing 

on health information. 

 In the year ending September 30, 2011, we will continue to adapt to 

the smartphone market while emphasizing cost-effectiveness in our 

feature phone content business. We will also target further growth in our 

paying subscriber base through investment in highly eff icient 

promotional activities. At the same time, we will work to strengthen our 

earning performance. We will expand our investment capacity and 

strengthen our financial position so that we are ready to invest 

aggressively in promising areas, and in the smartphone market when it 

begins to expand in earnest. 
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n Sales of avatars and other items
n e-book
n  Weather, news, traffic information and  

fortune-telling
n  Decorative e-mails and dress-up services
n  Lifestyle information  

(dictionary, learning, health, etc.)
n  Song ringtones and related items, ringtone melodies 

and related items and full-length song tracks

Source: Mobile Content Forum (MCF) survey

Mobile Content Market by Category (Billions of yen)

Q.3  What are your growth strategies for smartphone 
services?

A. In July 2010, we began to offer smartphone services on our main 

sites for feature phone users, which are the music site music.jp®, the 

women’s health site Luna-Luna, and the weather site Soradas . By rapidly 

adapting our existing services for use on smartphones, we are creating 

an environment in which our more than 9 million customers will be able 

to continue using our services after they migrate to smartphones. We 

have also developed mopita , an exclusive member authentication and 

payment system for smartphone users. This system is now being 

introduced for our services. 

 Luna-Luna, which has captured a dominant share of the  domestic 

market is one of our high-profile sites. So, because of this and the fact 

that users can transfer basal temperature data and other information 

from their feature phones, they are continuing to access the site after 

getting a smartphone. Our music.jp® site is also one of Japan’s leading 

sites in terms of brand recognition. We have built an important lead in 

the feature phone market with both Luna-Luna  and music.jp®, and I 

believe that we will also be able to establish a strong position for 

ourselves in the smartphone market by adapting to usage trends that are 

specific to that market. 

 In terms of payment systems, I believe that smartphone users will 

continue to enjoy convenient access to our fee-based services. For this 

reason, we are establishing systems for payment via carriers, as is the 

case with services for feature phone users. In addition to payment through 

carriers, we have further enhanced user convenience by offering our own 

mopita  payment system, which supports not only card payments, but also 

a range of other options suitable for the relatively small amounts paid for 

mobile content, including the use of points.

6 77

Expanding paying user 
bases for feature  
phone services

Adapting to Growth  
in the smartphone 

market 

Strengthening earning power 



In the area of smartphone services, I anticipate that we will need to 

generate collaborative benefits from partnerships, including capital tie-

ups, in addition to investment in development and promotion and creation 

of totally innovative services. As part of our strategy in this area, we have 

acquired two subsidiaries, Jibe Mobile, Inc. in November 2010, and Listen 

Japan, Inc. in December 2010.

 The Smartphone market is in transition, and the usage patterns of 

our customers are still in flux. During this phase, we will pursue our 

unique priorities to lay the foundations for a range of new possibilities. To 

accomplish this, we will invest ample resources from our income streams 

built up through our feature phone content, especially our music sites. 

We will enhance our service environment to facilitate user access, and 

we will continue to monitor usage patterns as we create services for the 

new market.

Q.4  Finally, what are your main priorities in terms of 
achieving sustainable growth in the changing mobile 
content market?

A. Our core priority is the continuing improvement of our capabilities to 

ensure that those needs are reflected in our services. First, we need to 

strengthen our marketing capabilities, which allow us to maintain an 

accurate picture of user needs. Second, we must enhance our quality 

management capabilities, and third, we need to strengthen our technology 

development capabilities to keep pace with evolving technology. 

 Customer needs will change and diversify significantly with the 

migration to smartphones. We are determined to create high-quality 

content to meet those needs accurately, keep pace with new mobile 

handsets and maintain high quality standards. We will maintain customer 

usage levels and achieve sustainable growth in the smartphone content 

market by continually providing new and exciting services.
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*  Social network services:  
These are service media that allow social communication 
networks to be built on websites.

MTI and Jibe

Initially we will target expanding the range of jibe-linked services, including social network 

services, chat services and information services. We will also work to expand the jibe user base. 

jibe is a standard feature on the IS03 Android smartphone launched by KDDI’s au in November 

2010, and there are plans to add the application to several other new au phones. As smartphones 

become more common, we will actively promote the inclusion of jibe as a standard feature on new 

handsets with the aim of enhancing the value of the application by increasing the awareness and 

usage of the service. We will also link jibe to MTI services and use it as a new channel for 

attracting subscribers to our smartphone services.

  In the future, we will employ the social address book in a platform context. We are now 

developing methods to monetize the concept, such as the establishment of a marketing business 

based on behavior records.

is...

jibe combines 19 net communication tools in a single application.

l Key social media in Japan and overseas

l Restaurant and hotel information

l Storage service  

l Timely information  
 (News, trends, etc)

Jibe Mobile becomes MTI subsidiary

Jibe Mobile, Inc., which became an MTI subsidiary in November 

2010, developed the social address book application “jibe”. This 

allows users to manage social network services on multiple 

platforms, including major social media, such as social networking 

sites and blogs in Japan and overseas, as well as information about 

restaurants, hotels and other attractions. 

 jibe contains an address book function known as “Friends.” Users 

rely on this function to integrate a variety of information, including not 

only contacts stored on a mobile phone, but also the public profiles 

and latest messages of friends registered on social networking sites 

and elsewhere. They can also incorporate addresses and contacts of 

businesses recorded in information about local attractions. 

 Just as a mobile phone can be used to contact people simply by 

looking up their phone number or mail address in the contact list, 

jibe, allows users to check the latest messages posted by their 

friends on social media and submit their own messages. jibe has a 

“social address book” function that not only provides access to 

phone numbers or mail addresses, but also links to social media. 

 Social address books are expected to become increasingly 

important in the future because of their ability to use a mobile 

phone as a hub for monitoring the user’s various activities. jibe has 

huge potential, including the potential for extension into a growing 

range of business areas.

Expanding Business Opportunities in Social Network Services*

Social network services, such as Facebook, blogs and Twitter, are becoming increasingly 

popular, and many people now use more than one of these services. People can obtain high-

added-value information from real or Internet-based acquaintances simply by posting 

questions on social networking sites or Twitter. Social network services have the potential to 

function as search engines or portals, and we also see new business opportunities in this area.

New Initiatives Promoting Sustainable Growth

A growing business segment based on  
web-enabled social communication

Jibe Mobile, Inc.
Establishment date: June 4, 2010

Representative: Norio Tsuji

Capital: ¥260 million 

MTI shareholding: 84.6%
In November 2010, MTI acquired Jibe Mobile 
as a consolidated subsidiary by accepting a 
private placement of new shares. In December 
2010, we increased our shareholding ratio by 
purchasing shares from existing shareholders. 

Business activities:  
Provision of jibe social address  
book application
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Millions of yen
Thousands of
U.S. dollars

(Note 1)

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2010

Net sales ................................................................. 17,443 18,520 21,615 25,732 30,836 367,890

Cost of sales ............................................................ 6,090 5,874 6,286 7,920 8,415 100,394

Selling, general and administrative expenses ........... 10,450 11,523 13,602 15,599 19,289 230,132

Operating income .................................................... 902 1,123 1,726 2,213 3,131 37,364

Income before income taxes and minority interests .. 1,037 1,522 1,371 1,870 3,054 36,446

Net income .............................................................. 884 1,053 563 1,669 1,824 21,771

Total assets ............................................................. 9,930 9,459 10,758 12,557 15,091 180,045

Total net assets ....................................................... 6,313 5,529 5,385 6,807 8,259 98,536

Net income per share

 : Primary (Yen, U.S. dollars) ..................................... 10,986.63 14,490.62 4,086.52 12,446.91 13,630.48 162.62

 : Fully diluted (Yen, U.S. dollars) .............................. 10,789.08 14,401.79 4,048.63 12,346.21 13,629.91 162.61

Cash dividends per share (Yen, U.S. dollars) ................... 1,000 1,500 1,000 2,000 3,500 41.76

Total net assets per share (Yen, U.S. dollars) .................. 78,729.89 79,021.25 39,567.06 50,227.79 60,929.15 726.90

Equity ratio (%) ........................................................ 63.6 58.5 49.9 53.7 54.0 54.0

Return on equity (%) ................................................ 14.8 17.8 10.3 27.6 24.5 24.5

Return on assets (%)................................................ 8.7 10.6 16.6 18.7 22.7 22.7

Number of employees .............................................. 302 354 449 489 554 554

Notes 1:  Yen figures have been translated into U.S. dollars at the rate of 83.82 to US$1, solely for the convenience of readers.
 2: ROE = Net income/[(equity* at beginning of the period + equity* at the end of the period)/2]
  ROA = Ordinary income/[(total assets at beginning of the period + total assets at the end of the period)/2]
  (*) Equity = Total net assets – stock acquisition rights – minority interests
 3:  The Company carried out a two-for-one stock split on April 1, 2008. Therefore, net income per share (primary and fully diluted), cash dividends per share and total net assets 

per share for the year prior to fiscal 2007 are calculated based on the pre-split number of shares.
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l Operating Income 

(Millions of yen)

902
1,123

1,726

2,213

3,131

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

l Net Income  

(Millions of yen)

884
1,053

563

1,669
1,824

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

l Net Income Per Share  

(Yen)

10,986.63

14,490.62

4,086.52

12,446.91
13,630.48

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Consolidated Financial Highlights
MTI Ltd. and Consolidated Subsidiaries 
Years ended September 30

Listen Japan becomes an MTI subsidiary

Smartphones are mobile phones with capabilities similar to 

those of computers. In addition to communication via 3G 

networks, they can also access wireless LANs such as Wi-Fi 

systems. These features point to the possibility of new services 

in the music distribution market based on downloading from 

mobile content sources or Internet content sources, including 

video downloading and streaming. 

 MTI is determined to stay ahead of this trend. In December 

2010, we acquired Listen Japan, Inc., which distributes music 

as computer downloads, as a subsidiary. By combining our 

leadership in the mobile phone market with Listen Japan’s 

computer download expertise, we will build a solid position in 

the music download market based on close collaboration across 

the mobile, smartphone and computer segments.

Listen Japan, Inc.
Establishment date: December 15, 1999

Representative: Tsuguo Takahashi

Capital: ¥100 million

MTI shareholding: 59.1%
Acquired as a consolidated subsidiary in 
December 2010 through the purchase of 
shares from transcosmos inc.

Business activities:  
Planning and production of music download 
content, operation of Listen Japan music 
download site for computers,  
distribution of information about artists,  
new releases, etc.

Developing new smartphone-based  
music services

New Initiatives Promoting Sustainable Growth
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Linkage with streaming services

Mobile distribution services Internet distribution services

Smartphone music download flexibility



In the mobile advertising business we minimized the 
def ic i t  resul t ing f rom forward investment in 
promotional activities while working to activate the 
registered member base through on-site events, 
games and other initiatives. The number of registered 
members as of September 30, 2010 was 4.44 million, 
a year-on-year increase of 210,000.

Mobile Advertising Business

Revitalizing the Subscriber Base

The year-end cash dividend for the year ended September 30, 2010 was increased by ¥1,500 to ¥3,500 
per share. The higher figure reflects record operating income and ordinary income for the fifth 
consecutive year and our commitment to the improvement of shareholder returns through dividends. We 
also allocated ¥190 million to the repurchase of shares during the year under review. On this basis, the 
total payout ratio* was 36.1%. 
 We are determined to improve our aggregate value through continued sustainable growth in sales 
and income and the expansion of corporate value, and to provide reliable returns 
to our shareholders through steady increases in dividend payments. 

* Total payout ratio: The sum of cash dividends and share repurchasing divided by consolidated net income

Returns to Shareholders: Dividends

Final Dividend Increased by ¥1,500 to ¥3,500

l Number of Registered Subscribers (Millions) 
n Deco Tomo   n Log Tomo

n Total cash dividends (Millions of yen)

n Purchase of treasury stock (Millions of yen)

n Net income (Millions of yen)

l Cash dividends per share (yen)

10/03 10/06 10/0909/1209/09

3.48

4.23
0.75

3.53

4.32
0.79

3.57

4.38
0.81

3.57

4.41
0.84

3.57

4.44
0.87

Dividends have 
increased for five 
consecutive years

FY2006

884

253

FY2007

104

1,053

1,760

FY2008

135

563
754

FY2009

268

1,669

223

FY2010

467

1,824

190

750
500

1,000

2,000

3,500

80

Two-for-one stock split on April 1, 2008. For easy comparison, the dividends per share for fiscal year 2006 and 2007 have been 
adjusted to reflect the split.

We mainta ined the to ta l  number  o f  pay ing 
subscribers for our music site by adding tracks by 
popular artists, and by implementing TV advertising 
and other promotional activities. We also aggressively 
promoted our health information site, mainly through 
television advertising. Another focus was the 
enhancement of services, including the addition of 
new functions, to reflect user needs. 
 Effective promotion helped to boost the number 
of paying subscribers for our weather information 
site. In addition, we launched premium membership 
sites as a way of increasing value per subscriber. 
 We actively promoted our decorative e-mail 
service through television and mobile phone 
advertising. These efforts were concentrated in 
particular around the year-end and New Year 
holidays, which are the main demand season. The 
expansion of our emoji site, which offers Japanese-
style text emoticons, also contributed to growth in 
the number of paying subscribers.
 Subscriber numbers for both the decorative 
e-mail site and the weather information site grew 
past the one million mark, helping us to reach 9.38 
million paying subscribers by September 2010. 

Content Distribution Business

Paying Subscriber Base Expands to 9.38 Million

l Paying Subscribers (Millions)

10/03 10/06 10/0909/1209/09

Business Review Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2010

8.02

9.33 9.31
9.38

8.62

Six Consecutive Years of  
Revenue and Income Growth 
In the year ended September 30, 2010, we conducted promotional activities in areas with 
high cost-benefit performance and potential for strong growth, especially health information 
services. Through these initiatives, we were able to expand our paying subscriber base to 
9.38 million, an increase of 1.36 million from September 2009. We also set new records for 
our consolidated results, including net sales of ¥30,836 million, operating income of ¥3,131 
million and net income of ¥1,824 million. 
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l Basic Approach 
MTI’s key management priorities include the establishment 

of a sound and highly transparent management structure, 

and the creation of systems to support timely, appropriate 

decision-making in response to a changing business 

environment. One of the measures introduced with the 

aim of achieving these goals was the adoption of a one-

year term of office for directors. This has added a sense 

of urgency to the management environment, since 

directors are required to earn the confidence of 

shareholders every year. We are also working to 

strengthen and consolidate our compliance systems.

 In accordance with our IR policy, we provide timely 

and accurate disclosure of information including financial 

results and other key management data. We also 

emphasize two-way communication with all stakeholders 

to enhance management transparency and build 

relationships of trust with market participants.

l  Implementation of Corporate  
 Governance Policies

The tasks of the Board of Directors, which consists of 

seven internal directors and one external director, are to 

make important management decisions and supervise 

directors in the performance of their duties. In addition 

to its regular monthly meetings, the Board also convenes 

extraordinary meetings as required.

 There are four corporate auditors, including one 

standing auditor. All four are currently external 

auditors. Their task is to strengthen the supervisory 

functions of management through activities including 

attendance at Board meetings and other important 

management meetings.

 By basing its executive organization on an operating 

officer system, MTI has created a structure that 

supports clear chains of accountability and timely 

decision-making. The Management Committee, 

consisting mainly of directors and operating officers, 

meets two or three times a month to discuss important 

operational matters. Decisions by the President and 

CEO are guided by these deliberations.

 We carefully monitor the business performance of 

subsidiaries, and the presidents of key subsidiaries are 

regularly invited to attend meetings of the Management 

Committee. We have further strengthened our checks 

and balances by centralizing control functions for group 

companies under the parent company, MTI Ltd.

 MTI has appointed Ernst & Young ShinNihon LLC as 

its independent auditor. The independent auditor helps 

to ensure a high standard of transparency and accuracy 

in the Company’s accounts by conducting regular audits 

and providing advice and verification on accounting 

matters. We have also retained outside experts on 

taxation and legal matters to provide advice as required.

l  Basic Approach Concerning  
Internal Control Systems

The corporate governance of MTI and its subsidiaries 

(the “MTI Group”) is based on the performance of duties 

in accordance with certain fundamental policies, 

specifically compliance with laws, regulations and social 

ethics (“regulatory compliance, etc.”), dealing in good 

faith with all stakeholders and appropriate disclosure of 

information, the maintenance of high standards of 

transparency and management soundness, and 

contribution to society through business activities that 

result in the creation of corporate value. 

 Under these fundamental policies, we maintain and 

enhance internal control systems designed to ensure 

that business operations of the MTI Group are carried 

out appropriately as stipulated in the Companies Act and 

the Companies Act Enforcement Regulations.

l Compliance
Regulatory compliance, etc., is a fundamental policy for 

the Company. In addition to the formulation of compliance-

related regulations, we have established a Compliance 

Committee, and we implement various initiatives relating 

to compliance throughout the MTI Group. 

 The International Audit Department, which reports 

directly to the President, conducts operational audit 

activities focusing primarily on assessments of the 

effectiveness and efficiency of operations. It also 

assesses the effectiveness of internal control systems 

relating to the reliability of financial reporting. The 

Internal Audit Department submits reports on these 

activities to the President, the Board of Directors and the 

Board of Corporate Auditors, and also units that have 

been audited. 

 Compliance-related initiatives are implemented 

under the leadership of the Compliance Committee in 

cooperation with the relevant units of the MTI Group. 

 We have also established an internal reporting 

system through which employees can directly report 

matters of concern, such as doubts about the legality of 

activities. Any officer or employee of the MTI Group who 

becomes aware of matters of concern, such as actions 

of doubtful legality, can report such matters to the 

Compliance Committee and the Board of Corporate 

Auditors through a reporting line or the internal reporting 

system. Depending on the seriousness of the matter 

reported, the Compliance Committee or the Board of 

Directors will formulate recurrence prevention measures 

in cooperation with the relevant units and take steps to 

disseminate information about these measures 

throughout the MTI Group.

l Risk Management Systems
Individual organizational units and subsidiaries analyze 

risks relating to the performance of duties and devise 

countermeasures within the limits of their authority. 

Decisions on important matters that exceed the authority 

of individual business units are made after deliberations 

by the Management Committee or Board of Directors 

and are subject to continuous monitoring thereafter. 

 The In terna l  Audi t  Department  audi ts  r isk 

management and related measures in relation to the 

performance of duties and the reliability of financial 

reporting and reports its findings to the President, the 

Board of Directors and the Board of Corporate 

Auditors. Other risk management activit ies and 

countermeasures at the corporate level are audited by 

the Compliance Committee, which reports its findings 

to the Board of Directors. 

 In April 2009, we formulated rules concerning our 

risk management structure as a framework for the 

assessment of risk factors and the management of those 

risks throughout the MTI Group. We are continually 

improving and strengthening the systems used to 

provide comprehensive risk management for the entire 

MTI Group.

 In September 2008, we took steps to ensure and 

maintain information security by formulating regulations 

concerning the use and protection of information assets. 

We also established the Information Security Committee 

to develop and strengthen systems for the utilization and 

protection of information assets so that they can 

contribute to the business activities of the MTI Group.

General Meeting of Shareholders

Board of 
Auditors

External auditors : 4

Appointment/
Dismissal

Operational Departments and Functional Departments

Information Security 
Committee

Coalition Report

Coalition

Coalition
Financial auditing

Operational 
auditing

Appointment/
Dismissal

Appointment/
Dismissal

Appointment/
Supervision

Audit

Investigation
AuditInternal Audit 

Department
President and 

CEO

Board of 
Directors

Internal directors : 7 
External director : 1

Corporate Governance Structure

Management 
Committee

Accounting 
Auditors

Compliance 
Committee

Corporate Governance

Report
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Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)

Initiatives through Mobile sites

Other social contribution activities

Mobile site safety measures

Disaster relief donations

Support for women’s health campaigns

Donating vaccines for  
world children

Vaccine Paper is a campaign run by 

the JCV, in which a printing company 

donates ¥2 to the JCV per kilogram of 

paper used. We use this paper to print 

our company envelopes and the business 

report for shareholders.

Support for the campaign  
against illegal downloading

MTI supports the campaign launched 

by the Recording Industry Association 

of Japan (RIAJ) to eliminate illegal 

downloading. We are implementing a 

range of activities to raise awareness of 

the need to protect musical copyrights 

and educate the publ ic about the 

importance of enjoying music legally. 

The L-Mark, which is issued by RIAJ, is 

displayed on music.jp ® to certify it is a 

legal content download site.

Operation of a safe  
SNS site

We maintain a safe environment for 

all users of Log Tomo , our blogging 

and social networking service (SNS) 

site, by patrolling the site 24/365. Any 

inappropriate contributions or messages 

are deleted, and offending members are 

expelled. We have placed restrictions on 

site access by persons under 18, and 

we help to prevent incidents by reporting 

messages that contain threats of suicide 

or criminal behavior to the police.

Donations to victims of natural disasters

Part of the revenues from our weather information site, Soradas , are donated to 

victims of natural disasters. In 2010, we provided donations through the Japanese 

Red Cross Society to assist victims of the Haiti earthquake in January, the Chile 

earthquake in March, the earthquake that struck China’s Qinghai Province in May 

and the Pakistan flood disaster, and rainstorm disasters in China, Japan’s Yamaguchi 

and Hiroshima Prefectures in August.

Support for Women’s Health Week

Our women’s health site, Luna-Luna, supports the Women’s Health Week 

campaign run by the Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare every year from 

March 1 through 8 to promote healthy living for women. By offering special 

pages about cervical cancer and other health issues on the site, MTI helps 

large numbers of women to enjoy healthier and more fulfilling lives.

Assisting developing countries 
through Ecocap collections

Started by one individual employee, the 

drive to collect PET bottle caps for the 

Ecocap Campaign now involves the entire 

MTI organization. In 2010 we collected 

130,000 caps to pay for vaccinations 

for 167 people. The caps were sold to 

a recycling company through the Japan 

Committee for Vaccines for the World’s 

Children (JCV).

Saving children’s lives around the world
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Overview
The mobile content market, the core market for the 

Company’s operations, grew by 14% year on year to ¥552.5 

billion in fiscal 2009, according to a survey by a general 

incorporated association Mobile Content Forum. Although the 

largest segment of the mobile content market, music content, 

has reached maturity, the mobile content market continues its 

expansionary trend. The uptrend is mainly driven by expansion 

of entertainment-related and lifestyle information-related 

content, as well as to the extension of the mobile content user 

age group to middle-age and senior users.

 In these circumstances, the Company proactively rolled 

out promotional activities to increase the number of paying 

subscribers, drawing attent ion to i ts health-related 

information and weather information services. Through these 

efforts, it successfully enlarged its paying subscriber base to 

9.38 million as of September 30, 2010, marking a 1.36 

million increase on the previous fiscal year end.

Net Sales, Gross Profit and Operating Income
Net sales for the fiscal year under review rose by 19.8% from 

the previous fiscal year to ¥30,836 million, achieving a record-

high for six consecutive years, chiefly from growth in the number 

of paying subscribers in the content distribution business.

 Gross profit surged to ¥22,421 mill ion, a 25.9% 

upswing from the previous fiscal year, reflecting a revenue 

increase powered by rising subscriptions for content with a 

rather low cost-of-sales ratio (such as health-related 

information and decorative e-mails services). Accordingly, 

the gross profit ratio improved by 3.5 percentage points from 

the previous fiscal year to 72.7%.

 Operating income soared to ¥3,131 million, a 41.5% 

increase year on year, pushing up the operating ratio by 1.6 

percentage points to 10.2%. Increases in certain selling, 

general and administrative expenses, such as advertising 

and public relations, payment of commissions, personnel 

expenses and outsourcing expenses, were outweighed by 

the significant rise in gross profit, resulting in the fifth 

consecutive year of a record-high in operating income.

Segment Information
Content distribution business

The Company successfully maintained its paying subscriber 

base throughout the music content distribution services 

category by acquiring popular music tracks as well as 

pursuing cost-effective promotional schemes.

 We also rolled out proactive promotional activities for 

health-related information services, mainly using TV 

commercials, and enriched services by adding a slimming-

diet support function. As a result, the number of paying 

subscribers for this category significantly increased during 

the fiscal year under review.

 Effective promotional activities for weather information 

services resulted in a steady increase in the number of paying 

subscribers. Efforts were also made to raise the revenue per 

customer by introducing a premium member service.

 We also successfully expanded the paying subscriber 

base for decorative e-mail services with promotions over the 

New Year peak-demand holiday season, as well as by 

enriching selections on the pictographic site.

 As a result of the above, weather information and 

decorative e-mail services have both attracted more than 

one million paying subscribers, following the music content 

distribution and health-related information services. These 

gains were instrumental in pushing the number of paying 

subscribers as of September 30, 2010 to 9.38 million, a 

1.36 mill ion increase year on year. Net sales of the 

segment also rose by 20.7% from the previous fiscal year 

to ¥30,495 million, its operating income as well by 34.6% 

to ¥3,661 million.

Mobile advertising business

In the mobile advertising business, the Company strived to 

stimulate increased use of services by registered members, 

while minimizing deficits resulting from advance investments. 

Although the number of registered members as of September 

30, 2010 increased from the previous fiscal year-end by 

210,000 to 4.44 million, net sales of the segment declined 

by 9.1% from the previous fiscal year to ¥510 million. 

However, operating loss showed a ¥58 million year-on-year 

improvement to ¥369 million.

Extraordinary Gains and Losses
Extraordinary gains for the fiscal year under review amounted 

to ¥110 million, resulting in a ¥84 million increase on the 

previous fiscal year. This increase was attributable mainly to 

¥103 million gain on sales of investment securities.

 Extraordinary losses resulted in ¥188 million, a decline 

of ¥145 million year on year, mainly due to a ¥70 million 

loss on retirement of non-current assets, a ¥62 million loss 

on devaluation of investment securities and a ¥55 million 

loss on cancellation of lease contracts.

Net Income
Despite posting ¥188 million in extraordinary losses, income 

before income taxes made a significant increase of 63.3% to 

¥3,054 million. Income taxes—current increased by ¥1,015 

million, reflecting the absence of particular factors recorded 

in the previous fiscal year, which saw a decrease in income 

tax payment following the completion of the merger with a 

consolidated subsidiary comic.jp., inc.. With this increase in 

income taxes being covered net income for the fiscal year 

ended September 30, 2010 rose by 9.3% year-on-year to 

¥1,824 million. Accordingly, fully-diluted net income per 

share increased to ¥13,629.91 from ¥12,346.21 in the 

previous fiscal year, while ROE dropped by 3.1 percentage 

points to 24.5%.

Assets, Liabilities and Net Assets
Assets

Total assets as of September 30, 2010 amounted to 

¥15,091 million, a ¥2,533 million increase from the previous 

fiscal year-end.

Current assets

Current assets rose by ¥2,512 million to ¥11,872 million, 

mainly due to ¥1,566 million and ¥935 million increases in 

cash and deposits and accounts receivable—trade, 

respectively.
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Non-current assets

Non-current assets stood at ¥3,219 million. Negative factors, 

such as a ¥270 million decrease in investment securities, 

were offset by ¥172 million and ¥88 million increases in 

software and deferred tax assets, respectively, resulting in a 

¥21 million net increase in total non-current assets.

Liabilities

Total liabilities as of September 30, 2010 rose by ¥1,081 

million to ¥6,832 million, compared with the previous fiscal 

year-end.

Current liabilities

Current liabilities increased by ¥1,252 million to ¥6,287 

million, reflecting increases in accrued income taxes, 

accounts payable-other and allowance for coin usage of 

¥816 million, ¥236 million and ¥66 million, respectively.

Non-current liabilities

Non-current liabilities declined to ¥544 million, a year-on-

year decline of ¥170 million, mainly due to a ¥200 million 

decrease in long-term borrowings.

Interest-bearing debt

Tota l  in terest-bear ing debt ,  compr is ing long-term 

bor rowings ,  inc lud ing  those due w i th in  one year , 

decreased by ¥200 million from the previous fiscal year-

end to ¥499 million.

Net assets

Net assets as of September 30, 2010 amounted to ¥8,259 

million. The year-on-year increase of ¥1,452 million was due 

mainly to posting of ¥1,824 million in net income.

 The Company acquired a total of ¥190 million in 

treasury stock, while canceling ¥99 million during the fiscal 

year under review.

 The equity ratio as of September 30, 2010 improved 

by 0.3 percentage points from the previous fiscal year-end 

to 54.0%.

Cash Flows
Cash and cash equivalents as of September 30, 2010 

amounted to ¥3,099 million, increasing from the previous 

fiscal year-end by ¥1,566 million. Details of cash flows 

during the fiscal year under review are described below.

Cash flows from operating activities

Net cash provided by operating activities for the fiscal year 

ended September 30, 2010 was ¥3,175 million, compared 

with ¥1,740 million for the previous fiscal year. While there 

were major cash out-flow factors, such as ¥935 million 

increase in accounts receivable-trade and ¥626 million 

income taxes paid, they were covered by ¥3,054 million 

income before income taxes, ¥914 million depreciation and 

amortization and other cash in-flow factors.

Cash flows from investing activities

Net cash used in investing activities resulted in ¥1,004 

million, compared with ¥1,081 million for the previous fiscal 

year. Proceeds from sales of investment securities of ¥236 

million was offset by cash out-flow factors such as ¥1,117 

million for purchase of intangible fixed assets consisting 

mainly of software.

Cash flows from financing activities

Net cash used in financing activities for the fiscal year ended 

September 30, 2010 was ¥604 million, compared with ¥551 

million for the previous fiscal year. Major cash out-flow items 

included ¥268 mil l ion div idends paid, ¥200 mil l ion 

repayments of long-term borrowings and ¥190 million 

payment for acquisition of treasury stock.

Returning Profits to Shareholders
Regarding returning profits to shareholders, the Company 

employs a basic capital strategy of achieving a well thought-

out balance between sustainable medium-to long-term 

growth rates for sales and profits and returning profits to 

shareholders. In line with this strategy, the Company aims to 

achieve a total payout ratio (the ratio of the total of dividends 

and the purchase of treasury stock to consolidated net 

income) of 35%, while striving to build up internal reserves 

to provide for aggressive business development.

 Regarding dividend payments for the fiscal year ended 

September 30, 2010, the Company increased the annual 

dividends per share by ¥1,500 to ¥3,500, in consideration of 
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the record-high consolidated operating income and ordinary 

income achieved over five consecutive years, and in order to 

enhance the return of profits to shareholders by cash 

dividends. Accordingly, the payout ratio for the fiscal year 

under review was 36.1%.

Business Risk and Other Risk Factors
The major risk factors that the Company encounters in the 

operation of its business are listed below. As part of its 

information disclosure, the Company also proactively discloses 

factors that may not necessary be equivalent to risk factors, 

but are considered important or beneficial to making 

investment decisions or to understanding of the Company’s 

business activities.

 The Company is aware of the possibility of the actual 

occurrence of events underlying these business risks, and 

takes action to prevent their occurrence and is prepared to 

respond rapidly should those conditions occur. Nevertheless, 

the Company believes that any investment decision regarding 

its stock should be carefully considered weighing both the 

risk factors and other information which may not be stated 

here. Readers are cautioned that the factors stated below do 

not cover every conceivable risk factor regarding investment 

in the Company’s stock.

Reliance on key individuals

Toshihiro Maeta, the Company’s president and chief 

executive officer, serves a pivotal role in the creation of 

business models and accumulation of know-how in data 

analysis techniques, which are essential strengths of the 

Company. He also plays an important role in driving daily 

business activities. The Company has taken steps to develop 

and reinforce its human resources to establish a business 

structure that is not excessively reliant on Mr. Maeta. 

Notwithstanding these efforts, if a situation were to arise in 

which for any reason Mr. Maeta would be unable to carry out 

his duties, it could have a significant impact on the business 

performance of the Company.

Unexpected changes in the business environment

Regarding mobile content distribution services which is the 

Company’s core operation, in the event of the following 

possible situations, future conditions could differ from the 

outlook for net sales or operating expenses currently envisaged 

by the Company. As a result, the Company might be forced to 

make changes in its management policies, business strategies 

or other aspects that could impact negatively on the 

Company’s business performance.

(1)  The emergence of indeterminate factors beyond those 

envisaged at the time projections were made, resulting 

from the rapid progress of technical innovation. These 

factors could include a sharp erosion of the competitive 

superiority of mobile phones, a greater-than-forecast 

rate of smartphone adoption, and major changes in 

user preferences.

(2)  A loss of the Company’s ability to differentiate itself from 

its industry competitors in such aspects as the nature, 

quality or price of contents, resulting in the Company 

being unable to achieve its targeted number of paying 

subscr ibers .  Other  poss ib le  s i tuat ions inc lude 

intensifying industry competition in acquiring subscribers 

and increasingly severe price competition destroying the 

Company’s cost competitiveness, preventing it from 

maintaining paying subscriber bases.

(3)  Services or technologies become outdated because of 

such factors as delays in the development or provision 

of services to meet user needs or in addressing state-

of-the-art technologies. In addition, situations in which 

content production costs r ise more rapidly than 

expected or the income structure changes, making it 

impossible to maintain an eff icient development 

structure for the creation of content, and driving 

operations into the red.

(4)  The market for mobile content distribution suddenly 

declines or becomes saturated, or advertising and 

other publicity do not achieve the expected sales 

impact, rendering the targeted goal for the number of 

subscribers impossible at official and public web sites. 

Other situations include the cost of procuring content 

rising more rapidly than expected, making it difficult to 

secure a profit.

(5)  Revisions to existing laws and regulations, and/or 

enactment of new laws and regulations that regulate the 

Company’s business activities, may give rise to changes 

in the content of services or to other factors, such as 

increases in the cost of operating and maintaining 

services, restrictions of business development, or 

possibly discontinuation of certain operations according 

to circumstances, that may be unavoidable to satisfy the 

requirements of the relevant regulations.

Inoperability of information network

The Company engages in business activities that use 

communications and information systems. It is therefore 

susceptible to long-term inoperability of its information 

network caused by such events as natural disasters and 

accidents, system failure caused by an unanticipated surge 

in the number of users accessing the system, loss of 

important data due to viruses or unauthorized access to its 

computers by third parties, or other factors. Under these 

circumstances there may be no alternative but to suspend 

business activities, which could impact negatively on the 

Company’s business performance.

Leakage of personal information

The Company enforces a strict policy to completely protect the 

personal information obtained in the course of its operation. 

Protection measures include the establishment of strict control 

systems for personal information, maintenance of information 

security, establishment and enhancement of internal regulations 

regarding personal information handling, and education and 

training of employees and other business partners. However, 

should leakage of personal information occur despite the 

Company’s thorough precautions, the Company’s business 

performance could be negatively affected.

Intellectual property rights

The Company operates and develops its business while 

being cautious not to infringe on the intellectual property 

rights of third parties. However, it is possible that it could do 

so without knowing, and the third party concerned may 

initiate litigation to demand compensation, cessation, or 

some other remedy. These actions could impact negatively 

on the Company’s business performance.
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Thousands of Yen

2009 2010

Assets
Current assets

Cash and deposits ¥   1,532,367 ¥   3,099,008
Accounts receivable—trade 6,733,666 7,669,115
Supplies 6,336 —
Advances 318,454 190,024
Prepaid expenses 293,937 259,783
Accounts receivable—other — 168,418
Deferred tax assets 658,367 789,718
Other 157,503 29,526
Allowance for doubtful accounts (340,726) (333,355)

Total current assets 9,359,907 11,872,239

Non-current assets

Tangible fixed assets:

Leasehold improvements 281,660 283,027
Accumulated depreciation (109,360) (137,729)

Leasehold improvements, net 172,299 145,297
Tools, furniture and fixtures 158,847 192,253

Accumulated depreciation (117,678) (108,458)
Tools, furniture and fixtures, net 41,168 83,795

Total tangible fixed assets 213,468 229,093
Intangible assets:

Trademark rights 2,089 —
Software 1,338,488 1,511,065
Telephone rights 349 —
Other 4,326 11,439

Total intangible assets 1,345,253 1,522,504
Investments and other assets:

Investment securities 594,702 324,413
Long-term loans 150 —
Leasehold deposits 593,512 594,264
Long-term prepaid expenses 22,828 —
Deferred tax assets 420,902 508,979
Other 23,879 50,298
Allowance for doubtful accounts (9,860) (10,402)
Allowance for loss on investments (7,327) —

Total investments and other assets 1,638,787 1,467,553
Total non-current assets 3,197,509 3,219,151

Total assets ¥ 12,557,417 ¥ 15,091,391

Thousands of Yen

2009 2010

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Accounts payable—trade ¥   1,974,322 ¥   1,979,920
Long-term borrowings due within one year 200,196 200,196
Accounts payable—other 1,123,063 1,359,546
Accrued expenses 347,788 408,905
Accrued income taxes 432,006 1,248,988
Accrued consumption taxes 65,959 129,067
Advances received 10,186 —
Deposits received 51,338 —
Allowance for coin usage 803,064 869,627
Reserve for director bonuses 25,320 23,652
Other 1,781 67,604

Total current liabilities 5,035,027 6,287,509

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 499,510 299,314
Reserve for retirement benefits 120,409 158,934
Negative goodwill 95,248 86,130
Other 141 141

Total non-current liabilities 715,309 544,520
Total liabilities 5,750,336 6,832,029

Net assets
Shareholders’ equity

Common stock 2,535,392 2,562,740
Capital surplus 3,045,573 3,072,920
Retained earnings 1,123,839 2,580,485
Treasury stock — (90,624)

Total shareholders’ equity 6,704,805 8,125,522
Unrealized gain and translation adjustment

Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities 42,897 21,564
Translation adjustments — (1,590)

Total unrealized gain and translation adjustment 42,897 19,973
Stock acquisition rights 59,377 113,865

Total net assets 6,807,080 8,259,361
Total liabilities and net assets ¥ 12,557,417 ¥ 15,091,391

MTI Ltd. and Consolidated Subsidiaries 
As of September 30, 2009 and 2010

Consolidated Balance Sheets
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Thousands of Yen

2009 2010

Net sales ¥ 25,732,891 ¥ 30,836,621
Cost of sales 7,920,514 8,415,026

Gross profit 17,812,377 22,421,594
Selling, general and administrative expenses 15,599,263 19,289,697

Operating income 2,213,113 3,131,896
Non-operating income

Interest income 447 116
Dividends income 3,098 3,683
Amortization of negative goodwill 9,117 9,117
Equity in gain of affiliates — 116
Other 6,303 10,302
Total non-operating income 18,966 23,336

Non-operating expenses

Interest expenses 20,526 17,379
Equity in loss of affiliates 1,365 —
Consumption taxes adjustment 25,739 —
Other 6,457 5,188
Total non-operating expenses 54,089 22,567
Ordinary income 2,177,990 3,132,665

Extraordinary gains

Gain on sales of investment securities — 103,198
Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts 26,407 —
Other 6 7,732
Total extraordinary gains 26,413 110,930

Extraordinary losses

Loss on retirement of non-current assets 100,574 70,791
Loss on devaluation of investment securities 19,185 62,103
Loss on cancellation of lease contracts — 55,768
Retirement benefit expenses 89,116 —
Expenses for content-related information 109,245 —
Other 15,840 —
Total extraordinary losses 333,961 188,664

Income before income taxes 1,870,442 3,054,931
Income taxes—current 419,719 1,434,800
Income taxes—deferred (218,830) (204,785)
Total income taxes 200,889 1,230,014

Net income ¥   1,669,553 ¥   1,824,916

Thousands of Yen

Shareholders’ equity

Unrealized 
gain and 

translation 
adjustment Stock 

acquisition 
rights

Total net 
assets

For the year ended
September 30, 2009

Common 
stock

Capital 
surplus

Retained 
earnings

Treasury 
stock

Total 
shareholders’ 

equity

Unrealized 
gain on 

available- 
for-sale 

securities

Balance at September 30, 2008 ¥ 2,506,071 ¥ 3,016,252 ¥    335,459 ¥ (499,372) ¥ 5,358,411 ¥ 10,323 ¥ 16,802 ¥ 5,385,537

Changes during the fiscal year

New share issuance 29,320 29,320 58,640 58,640

Cash dividends (135,687) (135,687) (135,687)

Net income 1,669,553 1,669,553 1,669,553

Change in scope of consolidation (22,128) (22,128) (22,128)

Acquisition of treasury stock (223,985) (223,985) (223,985)

Cancellation of treasury stock (723,357) 723,357 — —

Net change in items other than  
  shareholders’ equity 32,574 42,575 75,149

Total changes during the fiscal year 29,320 29,320 788,380 499,372 1,346,393 32,574 42,575 1,421,542

Balance at September 30, 2009 ¥ 2,535,392 ¥ 3,045,573 ¥ 1,123,839 ¥          — ¥ 6,704,805 ¥ 42,897 ¥ 59,377 ¥ 6,807,080

Thousands of Yen

Shareholders’ equity Unrealized gain (loss) and 
translation adjustment

Stock 
acquisition 

rights

Total net 
assets

For the year ended
September 30, 2010

Common 
stock

Capital 
surplus

Retained 
earnings

Treasury 
stock

Total 
shareholders’ 

equity

Unrealized 
gain (loss) 

on 
available- 
for-sale 

securities

Translation 
adjust-
ments

Total 
unrealized 
gain (loss) 

and 
translation 
adjustment

Balance at September 30, 2009 ¥2,535,392 ¥3,045,573 ¥1,123,839 ¥           — ¥6,704,805 ¥ 42,897 ¥       — ¥ 42,897 ¥  59,377 ¥6,807,080

Changes during the fiscal year

New share issuance 27,347 27,347 54,695 54,695

Cash dividends (268,684) (268,684) (268,684)

Net income 1,824,916 1,824,916 1,824,916

Acquisition of treasury stock (190,211) (190,211) (190,211)

Cancellation of treasury stock (99,587) 99,587 — —

Net change in items other than  
  shareholders’ equity (21,332) (1,590) (22,923) 54,487 31,564

Total changes during the fiscal year 27,347 27,347 1,456,645 (90,624) 1,420,717 (21,332) (1,590) (22,923) 54,487 1,452,281

Balance at September 30, 2010 ¥2,562,740 ¥3,072,920 ¥2,580,485 ¥   (90,624) ¥8,125,522 ¥ 21,564 ¥ (1,590) ¥ 19,973 ¥113,865 ¥8,259,361

MTI Ltd. and Consolidated Subsidiaries 
For the years ended September 30, 2009 and 2010

Consolidated Statements of Operations
MTI Ltd. and Consolidated Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets
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Name of shareholder Number of shares held Controlling share

Toshihiro Maeta 29,314 21.93%

KMC, Inc. 25,240 18.88%

Japan Trustee Service Bank, Ltd. (Trust Account) 7,750 5.80%

The Master Trust Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust Account) 5,038 3.77%

The Chase Manhattan Bank, NA, London SL Omnibus Account 2,199 1.64%

Shobunsha Publications, Inc. 1,680 1.26%

State Street Bank and Trust Company 505041 1,646 1.23%

State Street Bank and Trust Company 505223 1,629 1.22%

SBI SECURITIES Co., Ltd. 1,475 1.10%

Bank of New York Mellon SA-NV Client Account Fanfare Japan 1,255 0.94%

Thousands of Yen

2009 2010

Cash flows from operating activities

Income before income taxes 1,870,442 ¥   3,054,931
Depreciation and amortization 872,162 914,344
Amortization of negative goodwill (9,117) (9,117)
Allowance for doubtful accounts 1,295 (3,700)
Allowance for coin usage 174,516 66,562
Increase in reserve for retirement benefits 118,388 38,524
Interest and dividends income (3,545) (3,799)
Interest expenses 20,526 17,379
Equity in loss (gain) of affiliates 1,365 (116)
Loss on retirement of non-current assets 100,574 70,791
Gain on sales of investment securities — (103,198)
Loss on devaluation of investment securities 19,185 62,103
Increase in accounts receivable—trade (1,285,915) (935,449)
Decrease in supplies 2,479 —
Decrease (increase) in advances (167,052) 128,429
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses (77,772) 34,154
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable—other 72,521 (16,745)
Increase in accounts payable—trade 397,278 5,597
Increase in accounts payable—other 356,233 236,483
Increase in accrued expenses 9,567 61,117
Increase (decrease) in accrued consumption taxes (47,087) 63,107
Decrease in advances received (1,827) —
Increase in deposits received 15,605 —
Other 103,379 58,293

Subtotal 2,543,205 3,739,696
Interest and dividends income received 3,545 79,383
Interest paid (20,526) (17,379)
Income taxes paid (785,339) (626,221)

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,740,885 3,175,478
Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (14,423) (61,805)
Purchase of intangible fixed assets (1,230,413) (1,117,675)
Payment for acquisition of investment securities — (44,057)
Proceeds from sales of investment securities 216,000 236,200
Collection of loans 294 —
Increase in leasehold deposits (30,720) —
Other (21,922) (17,103)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,081,186) (1,004,442)
Cash flows from financing activities

Repayments of long-term borrowings (200,196) (200,196)
Redemption of corporate bonds (50,000) —
Proceeds from issuance of shares 58,640 54,695
Payment for acquisition of treasury stock (223,985) (190,211)
Dividends paid (135,687) (268,684)

Net cash used in financing activities (551,227) (604,395)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 108,471 1,566,640
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 1,442,113 1,532,367
Decrease resulting from elimination of subsidiaries from scope of consolidation (18,217) —
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period ¥   1,532,367 ¥   3,099,008

Corporate Data

Corporate name MTI Ltd.

Founded August 12, 1996

Capital ¥2,562 million (As of September 30, 2010)

Number of employees 554 (consolidated) (As of September 30, 2010)

Main businesses Mobile phone content distribution business

Head office
35th Floor, Tokyo Opera City Tower  
3-20-2 Nishi-Shinjuku, Shinjuku-ku,  
Tokyo 163-1435, Japan

MTI Group

TeraMobile, Inc.
FIL Corporation
Jibe Mobile, Inc.
Listen Japan, Inc.
MShift, Inc.
SHANGHAI HYRON MTI CO., LTD.

URL http://www.mti.co.jp/

Board of Directors and  
Corporate Auditors (As of December 23, 2010)

President and Chief Executive Officer Toshihiro Maeta
Executive Vice President Hiroshi Izumi
Senior Managing Director Tsuguo Takahashi
Managing Director Katsunori Osawa
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Director Masaya Onagi
Statutory Auditor (Standing Auditor) Tsutomu Minoura
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Statutory Auditor Yoshinobu Nakamura
Statutory Auditor Kazuhiko Sakishima

Common Stock (As of September 30, 2010)

Stock code 9438

Listing Osaka Securities Exchange (JASDAQ)

Number of shares authorized 447,600 shares

Number of shares outstanding 134,388 shares

Number of shareholders 5,292 shareholders

Breakdown of Shareholding  
by Investor Type (As of September 30, 2010)

Composition of
Shareholders

Share
Ownership

Profile

MTI Ltd. and Consolidated Subsidiaries 
For the years ended September 30, 2009 and 2010

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Major Shareholders (As of September 30, 2010)

1—4 5.71%
5—9 3.35%
10—49 10.88%
50—99 3.77%
100—499 9.48%
500—999 8.46%
1,000—4,999 8.25%
5,000— 50.11%

Financial Institutes 13.12%
Securities Firms 3.28%
Other Corporations 21.85%
Foreign Corporations 12.31%
Individuals and Other 48.93%
Treasury Stock 0.52%

Corporate and Stock Information
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